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/NO December Membership Meeting h to examinein the parking lot. The entire year’s programs
were very interesting and ranged widely in subject matter.

Next Membership Meeting Feb. 22, 2011 TthACt_hanks Fred for his uncovering and contacting
2010 Virginia Anglers Club the interesting group of speakers we had for 2010.

Awards Banquet
Saturday, January 22, 2011
Sam Miller’s Cafe-2010 E. Cary Street-

AWARDS BANQUET VENUE MOVESTO SAM
MILLER’SRESTAURANT

Richmond, VA The 2010 VirginiaAngling Club Awards Banquet will be

(See Banquet Details Elsewhere in this Issue of the Angler) held at Sam Milleris Restaurant this year on February 22,

_ Y 2011. See details elsewhere in thisissue of The Angler.
BACKLASH

(Commentary from the Board of Directors) A REMINDER - 2010 ANGL ING YEAR CLOSED

ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 30, 2010
“JET SKI BRIAN” WRAPS UP 2010
PROGRAM OFFERINGS VirginiaAnglers Club Members are reminded that the
: . 2010 Angling Year closed on the last day of November,
1st Vice President / Programs Fred Murray wrapped up an 2010. Egtrngards that were received gg aleadership

year of excellent programs at the November Membership Team Member or post marked after December 15, 2010
Meeting by arranging for Brian L ockwood to present a will not qualify your catch for inclusion in the 2010
program of his adventures and jet ski modifications to Angling Year records or qualify for award consideration.

become fishing platforms. “Jet Ski Brian”, as L ockwood

is known, even brought one of his modified jet skisfor all
BACKLASH continued on Page 2...
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BACKLASH continued from Page 1.
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NOMINEES FOR THE 2011 LEADERSHIP TEAM APPROVED BY BOARD OF DIRECTORS

At the December 14" Board of Directors Meeting, the Directors present unanimously approved the below slate of VAC officers
and directorsfor 2011. President Mike Ostrander, Chairman of the Nominating Committee, presented the Committee’s
recommended slate of VAC Officers and Directors to the BOD. The Nominating Committees members were Mike Ostrander,
Vic Skakandy and John Wetlaufer, Sr. Voting is explained elsewhere in this newsdl etter.

2011 EXEUTIVE COMMITTEE NOMINEES

PrsPSi dent: Fred Murray

1 dVice President/Programs Mike Ostrander

2" d Vice President / Angling Activities Parks Rountrey

39 Vice President / Conservation and Legidlation Matt Balazik
Newsdletter & Web Site Secretary Johnny Wetlaufer
Recording Secretary John Wetlaufer, Sr.
Treasurer Clif Williams

2011 COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN (NO VOTE REQUIRED)

Angling Rules Chairman

Records

Statistician

Angling Activities Chairman

Banquet & Country Store Chairman
Conservation & Legislation Chairman
Membership Chairman

Orientation Co-Chairmen

Programs Committee Chairman
Publicity Chairman
Scale Co-Chairmen

Specia Activities Chairman

DIRECTORSENDING THEIR
THREE YEAR TERM-CLASS OF 2010

Bruce Henderson
Stuart Lee
John Wetlaufer, Sr.

ANNUAL DUESWERE DUE ON DECEMBER 1, 2010

Dues for 2010 were due on December 1, 2010. Annua duesfor
Membersresiding in Virginia are $60.00 and are $40.00 for
members residing outside of Virginia. No dues are collected
from complimentary, honorary or life members. Dues may be
paid by check by making the check out to “VirginiaAnglers
Club” and making the notation 2011 Dues on the memo line of
the check. Send the duesto the VAC at the address noted in the
last page of this edition of The Angler.

Dues are also payable on line via Pay Pal by connecting to the
VAC Web Site. Go to (www.virginiaanglersclub.org) and click
on “member’sarea’. Then just click on the bar for in-state or
out-of -state dues and provide the information requested.  Anyone
may make a donation to the club in the “member’s area’ aso.

Mike Cline
Danny Noland
Buddy Noland
Parks Rountrey
Eddy Johnston
Matt Balazik
Mike Ostrander
Glenn Carter
John Wetlaufer, Sr.
Mike Ostrander
Travis Papenfuse
Larry Allen

Ryan Noland
Don West

CLASSOF 2013 DIRECTORS

Matt Balazik
Bob Brown
Mike Ostrander

LAUNCHING AT THE
CHESAPEAKE YACHTS, INC. BOAT RAMP—
PERMIT NEEDED

Details on how to obtain apermit to use the Chesapeake
Yachts, Inc. Shipyard Road launch ramp are found
elsawherein thisissue of The Angler. Thisramp had
been closed as aresult of usersleaving trash behind
and problems with theft from boats and vehicles.

For the Leederdhip Team
John\Wetlaufer, S, Director
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CATCHY COMMENTS

by Buddy Noland

With the 2010 fishing year oyer and all the entry cards
postmarked by December 10", the Rules Committee
can now start assembling all the entries for the Awards

a

Banquet on January 22, 2011, at Sam Millers Restaurant.

There were several nice entries for November. Fred Cousins started out
the beginning of the month with a2 pound 11 ounce Chain Pickerel from
Lee Hall Reservoir. Thefishisworth 268 points on 2# spin using a
spinnerbait. The Pickerel will now take both the “specie” and “heaviest”
leads.

Eddy Johnston with his

Parks Rountrey spent several days the next week on the James River tourney winning 32-8 catfish

Crappie fishing. Hisbest catchwasa 1 pound 3 ounce Crappie on 2#
plug for 188 points on aplastic grub. November 12", Parks' fishing
partner, Bob Brown, went to Chippoke's Creek and landed a huge Gar
on 2# general worth 465 points using a minnow for bait. Igot to be out
fished, Parkswent back to Chippoke’'s on November 229 "and caught
another 16 pound Gar on 2# plug valued at 581 points using a Jerk Shad
for bait. Thisfish will score the freshwater “plug division” and also the
“gpecies’ leads. Bob will maintain the “heaviest” |ead for Gar because
of the earlier entry.

Taking to Billy Nicar, several Greentop employeeswent to Sugar Grove,
West Virginiafly fishing for trout. Billy’s best fish wasa 2 pound 5
ounce Brook Trout on 2# fly worth 230 points. The Brookie will now
lead the “specie” and “heaviest” categories.

Matt Balazik entered fish in both the freshwater and satwater divisions. M att’ s freshwater entry was a 25 pound Blue Catfish
on 4# general worth 266 points from the James River. Fishing on Cobham Bay the following day, M att landed a nice 3 pound
8 ounce Spotted Seatrout on 2# spin worth 233 pointson agreen jig. Both good entries!

Final entry of 2010 was for an 11 pound 8 ounce Bluefish by Bruce El]enderson. Bruce and hisfriend, Bob Jamerson, were
fishing the Triangle Wreck area off Virginia Beach on November 29" where he landed the 191 point fish on 8# plug. The
Bluefish will take both the “ species’” and “heaviest” leads.

Thiswill be the final newsletter for thisyear and | hope to see you at the Awards Banquet at Sam Miller's!

Have a Safe and Happy Holiday Season,

Buddy

Parks Rountrey caught this
16-0 Gar on 2# Plug
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HOW TO VOTE FOR THE NEW 2011 LEADERSHIP TEAM NOMINEES

At the bottom of this page you will find the official ballot for the nominees for Officers and the new
three Directors. The ballot must be postmarked on or before December 31, 2010. Y ou can make a ballot
by clicking on the ballot and highlighting the entire ballot, hit copy and then paste the image in a blank
MSWord File page. Y ou can also copy the entire Angler and cut out the ballot. Please send the marked
ballot to the Virginia Angles Club at the address on the last page of this Angler.

PROGRAM SUGGESTIONSNEEDED FOR F-M-A 2011

Mike Ostrander is collecting ideas for 2011 programs and seeks your help.
Suggestions for programs for February, March and April 2011 are needed. The Leadership Team wants to be sure
we have top notch, relative and interesting speakers for our 2011 membership meetings. Don’t worry if your
suggestion is off the wall or arepeat of a special program we have had in the past. All ideas are welcome. Please
let Mike know what your thoughts are.

NATIONAL SALTWATER ANGER REGISTRY CLARIFIED —NEW FOR 2011
From the NOAA Marine Recreationa |dentity Program Home Page (https://www.countmyfish.noaa.gov/)

Starting January 1, 2011, if you have a saltwater recreational fishing license or registration from any state or U.S.
territory EXCEPT Hawaii, New Jersey, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Ilands, you are AUTOMATICALLY
registered and do not need to take further action. The fee for registering beginning January 1, 2011 is $15 for most
people.

VIRGINIA ANGLERSCLUBWEB SITE-THERE TO HELP YOU

The Virginia Anglers Club Web Site is there to help you and to introduce non-members to our club and what it
has to offer. You cannot hurt any of the data or content on the web siteif you hit the wrong key. Input from
members is needed to keep the Web Site current and interesting. Please feel free to read and enter comments on
the Site in the Forums. It appears that VAC Members do not take advantage of all the Web Site hasto offer. If
you have any suggestions on features to add, items to delete and so on, please let Webmaster Johnny Wetlaufer
know what you have in mind.

CULNEre L L e e e e m e cmm - e e e e eemmeemmememmememmeemmememmememmemmmemmmememmemmmemmmemmm——————-— cuthere,
_[2011 VAC Ballot for Officers& Directorial Vote]_
Office Accept Write in
President: O FRED MURRAY O
1st VP (Programs): O MIKE OSTRANDER O
e y 2nd VP (Angling Activities): O PARKSROUNTREY O
VIRGINIA 3rd VP (Conservation and Legidlation): [0 MATT BALAZIK O
Treasurer: O CLIFWILLIAMS O
ANGLERS Recording Secretary: O JOHN WETLAUFER, SR. [
Newsletter & Web Site Secretary: O JOHNNY WETLAUFER [

CLASSOF 2013 DIRECTOR NOMINEES
Pick One

Director: [MATT BALAZIK [OBOBBROWN [OMIKEOSTRANDER [

(write in)
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VAC ANNUAL BANQUET TO BEHELD AT SAM MILLER’'SRESTAURANT

On Saturday evening, January 22, 2011, the Virginia Anglers Club will hold its Annual Awards
Banquet at Sam Miller’s Restaurant in the Historic Shockoe Slip. Sam Miller’s opened in 1973 and
isone of the many “go to” eateriesin the Richmond Area.

The cost will be $30.00 per person and free parking isonly 1/2 block away at the parking deck on12"
Street behind Tobacco Company. Festivities start at 5:30 PM and end about 9 PM. Over the past few
years, diligent work by Banquet Chairman Eddy Johnston has reduced the per person banquet cost
from $45.00 to $30.00 for this banquet.

Dinner will be asit down dinner with table service vs. the buffet format of previousyears. Upon
arriving at Sam Miller’s, Attendees will make their entree choice and a cash bar will be available.

BANQUET MENU:
Sdad-  Mixed Green with House made Dijon Dill Vinaigrette

Entrees- Prime Rib of Beef au jus or Apricot Glazed Atlantic Salmon or
Marinated Breast of Chicken with Wild Mushroom Port Reduction

Desserts - Cheesecake

HOW TO PAY

The cost to Virginia Anglers Club members and their individual Guestsis $30.00 each and can be
paid with a check or on line at the VAC Website. For payment by check, please make checks payable
to The Virginia Anglers Club and send the check, along with the names of those attending to:

Eddy Johnston
3312 Stuart Avenue
Richmond, VA 23221-2329

(Please do not include dues payments with your check to Eddy)
BANQUET RAFFLEITEMS
Raffleitems* have been secured and are as follows:

Bill Gallash Fly Shadow Box

Capt. Ronnie Sides Fly Shadow Box

A Gyotaku Print by Member Rob Choi

Gift Certificate to Stony Point Shopping Center

Raffle tickets will be offered at the historic price of $1.00 each or six (6) for $5.00.

*VAC Members Rob Choi, Bill Gallash, Tony Horsley and Eddie Johnston and former long time
member Ronnie Sides generously shared their skills by making three of the four items offered for
raffle. Tony builds the fly boxes in which Eddy arranges the flies tied by Bill and Ronnie. Robis
again providing one of his amazing Gyotaku fish prints. The members of the VAC applaud these four
men for providing these special one-of-a-kind raffle prizes.
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BOAT RAMP AT CHESAPEAKE YACHT —PERMIT NEEDED FOR ACCESS
Numbered Ramp Use Permits can be obtained by calling Kymberly Taylor, VP of Chesapeake Y acht, Inc. at
(757)-487-9100. .

When you make your permit request call to Kymberly Taylor, please have the below personal and vehicle information
ready to give her. Kymberly will send you a numbered permit that you will need to display in the window of your
tow vehicle while on the property. Also, your permit number must appear on the envelope in which you put your
ramp fee payment.

Personal Information: Full Name, Mailing Address, Cell Phone Number
Tow Vehicle Information: Make, Model, Y ear, Color and License Number

As an aternative to calling Kymberly for a numbered ramp access permit, the request for aramp permit and the
needed information can be sent viae-mail to or faxed to (757)-489-9134. If you want to pick up your permit on
site at Chesapeake Y acht, Inc., Kymberly can arrange for that too.

Chesapeake Y acht, Inc. provides permitted access to their launch ramp as a public service. The ramp use feesdo
not cover the annual expense of maintaining the ramp and trailer parking area, renting the portable toilet and
contracting for dumpster service. Please deposit your litter in the dumpster provided. If some other user has left
their trash behind, take a minute to collect that and put it in the dumpster along with yours.

INFORMATION OF INTEREST FROM THE DGIF ELECTRONIC OUTDOOR REPORT

Hereisasdection of items of possibleinterest to anglers and boat owners that were featured in the latest Department
of Game and Inland Fisheries electronic Outdoor Report.

Links of Interest

http://enews.vi.virginia.gov/dgif/eoptinform.cfm- sign up for the electronic version of the Outdoor Report.

http://www.dgif.virginia.gov/legisiation/ - track bills passing thru the General Assembly of interest to
outdoorsmen.

2010 END-OF-YEAR ACTIVE MEMBERSHIP DROPS

Thetotal active membership of the Virginia Anglers Club stood at 118 members of all classes. Broken down by
membership class, the totals look like this:

Resi dengv oting) (Non-Voting)
Non-resident 11 + Honorary 1 Total:= 118*
Life Members 5 Complimentary 8

109

*Included in this count are the five (5) new members who joined the VAC in 2010.
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How to Avoid the Six (6) Most Common
Boat Winterizing Mistakes

With winter approaching, BoatUS. Marine Insurance has reviewed its claim files
and reports the following six most common mistakes made when winterizing a boat:

1. Failureto winterize the engine: Freezing temperatures occur in al 50 states
and while they are taken serioudly up north, it'sthe balmy states of California, Florida,
Texas, Alabama, and Georgia where boaters are most likely to have freeze-related
damage to engine blocks. It routinely occurs to boats stored ashore here. Boats | eft
in adlip are less susceptible to sudden freezing as the surrounding water retains heat
longer than air.

2. Failuretodrain water from sea strainer: If your winterizing plan calls for
draining the engine, the seawater strainer must be winterized or residual water could
freeze and rupture the watertight seal. Sometimes you won't know it's damaged until
spring launching and water beginsto tricklein.

3. Failureto close seacocks. For boats left in the water, leaving seacocks open
over the winter is like going on extended vacation without locking the house. If a
thru-hull cannot be closed, the vessel must be stored ashore - the sole exception is
cockpit drains. Heavy snow loads can also force your boat under, alowing water to
enter thru-hulls that are normally well above the water line.

4. Clogged petcocks: Engine cooling system petcocks clogged by rust or other
debris can prevent water from fully draining. If oneis plugged, try using a coat
hanger to clear the blockage or use the engine's intake hose to flush anti-freeze
through the system.

5. L eaving open boatsin thewater over winter: Boats with large open cockpits
or low freeboard can easily be pushed underwater by the weight of accumulated ice
and snow. Always store them ashore.

6. Using biminis or dodgers aswinter storage covers. A cover that protects
the crew from the sun does alousy job protecting the boat from freezing rain and
snow. Unlike a bona fide winter cover, biminis, and dodgers tend to rip apart and
age prematurely by the effects of winter weather.

To get a free copy of the BoatUS. Winterizing Guide full of tips to help you
prepare your vessel for the winter, go to www.BoatUS/seaworthy/winter, or
call 800-283-2883. Press Contact: Scott Croft, (703) 461-2864,
SCroft@BoatUS.com.
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Tournament News

Elizabeth River VA Speckled Trout & Red Drum*
January 8-9 (blow date Jan. 15-16)
Note: No fishing inside private hot ditch.

Our tourney will be at a peak time for big winter spotted sea trout on the Elizabeth River. Thisis
atwo species event including red drum — so it’ s like two tournaments at the same time. Tournament
headquarters will be at the Chesapeake Y acht Ramp ($10 fee — honor box at ramp plus ramp user
registration required), 1700 Shipyard Road in Chesapeake VA. (see map). For aramp permit
contact Kim 757-487-9100. These fish can be caught on all the same artificials used in other areas,
but floating live baits under corks or slow trolling are arguably the most productive methods for
the heaviest trout. For light tackle points - various soft plastic baits and mirro-lures are effective
on light spinning and plug gear. Thislaunch is very easy to get to and fish in any trailerable boat
or even kayaks. If you have not tried it before, be sure to plan on fishing and learning with us.
Contact Chairman to confirm event if weather is questionable.

Two ways to win! We will recognize three places for heaviest weight fish and three places for
highest point fish for each species.

First=3pts. Second=2pts. Third=1pt.

These points will apply towards the annual Salt Water Tournament Angler of the Y ear competition.
A fish can be entered by weight or points (angler must declare which category) but not both ways

for 1 fish. Only 2 fish of each species can be entered per person.

*Social gathering at theramp at 3:30 to 4:30 PM Saturday that will include hot Brunswick
stew and hot coffee. Y ou can register your catches at the social or wait till later by calling or e-
mail entriesto Angling Activities Chairman Parks Rountrey 804-349-6001 (prountrey @comcast.net).
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Announcements of I nterest

Basic Fly Fishing Workshop in Chesapeake
January 8 and February 5

Learn to tie your first fly, cast afly rod, and pick your equipment for a better fly fishing
experience. Casting instructions, fly tying, equipment basics, terminal tackle, and accessories.
Held at Northwest River Park, in Chesapeake, on the first Saturday of the month, January
through March 2011. No registration or experience required. Free and open to the public.
Bring your own equipment if you like, but it's not required. For more information, contact
Northwest River Park at (757) 421-7151 or flytyer53@hotmail.com.

Richmond Fishing Expo Moves to Meadow Event Park
January 21-23

(1-95 Exit 98 -The Doswell / Kings Dominion EXxit
The Fishing Expo is on the new State Fair Grounds)

The Richmond Fishing Expo is moving to the Farm Bureau Center at the new Meadow
Event Park near Doswell for the January 21-23, 2011 return to the Richmond area. The family-
oriented show is geared to be afun and educational experience for all who attend. Whether
you are afly fishing enthusiast, a bass fisher, saltwater, lake or river angler, this show has
something for everyone in the family. Again this year, your admission ticket will alow you
to return to the Show another day. There will be conservation organizations represented and
an incredible selection of outfitters, fishing charters, boating suppliers, and seminar presenters.
Numerous nationally-known speakers will hold seminars to teach skills and share some great
stories of their adventures and experiences. VDGIF staff will be on hand to answer questions
on agency programs, angling education, special training events, and opportunities to enjoy
Virginias great outdoors. The Outdoor Report e-newdletter will also have an exhibit featuring
Fishin' Report contributing reporters answering your questions on where to get the latest
"how are they bitin™ info on more that 25 primary lakes and rivers statewide. Volunteers
from the VDGIF Complementary Work Force will be on hand describing opportunities for

volunteers to assist in carrying out a variety of agency programs.
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Gyotaku fish print to be raffled off at the Annual Banquet
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DECEMBER WEB SITE HOW — 2011 TOURNAMENT SCHEDULE

Areyou curious about what days to set aside on your 2011 calendar for VAC Angling
Tournaments? Angling Activities Chairman Parks Rountrey has posted the complete
schedule. Members might want to pencil in these dates as they fill in their appointment
plannersfor 2011. To view the 2011 Tournament Schedule go to the VAC web site home
page www.virginiaanglersclub.org. Click on the word Tournaments and then click on
the phrase 2011 Tournaments and Results. The current tournament information

about the up coming speck tournament and listings for the other 2011 tournaments will
come up for you to view. Giveit atry and remember, you cannot harm the web site by
hitting the wrong key.

COUNTRY STORE KEEPER NEEDSIDEASFOR ITEMSTO STOCK

Country Storekeeper Eddy Johnston needs input from members about items they would
like to see stocked in the Country Store. Eddy’s year-end inventory found that thereis
aneed to restock some specific items, namely shirts and hats. Let Eddy know what type
of shirt you would liketo see....” T” shirts (long/short sleeve?), golf shirts, embroidered
button front shirts (long/short sleeve?), hoodies, colors? Also, please give Eddy some
guidance about what style of hat that should be stocked... long bill, full brim with

chin strap, mesh or solid, color preference? Eddy will base the restocking to be made
on your wants and needs. He has wonderful contactsto all of our “gear” and just needs
to know what the preferences of the membership isfor what to stock.
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SPECIES
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VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB

ANGLER

WEIGHT LN

2010 SPECIES LEADERS - SALTWATER
AMBERJACK, GREATER BL Noland

BARRACUDA, GREAT
BASS, BLACK SEA
BASS, STRIPED
BLUEFISH

COBIA

CROAKER

DRUM, BLACK

DRUM, RED
FLOUNDER, SUMMER
GROUPER, OTHER
MACKEREL, SPANISH
MARLIN, WHITE
SEATROUT, SPOTTED
TUNNY, LITTLE

2010 SPECIES LEADERS - FRESHWATER

BASS, LARGEMOUTH

RJ Brown
DN Noland
JP Rountrey
B Henderson
B Shepherd
B Shepherd
M Cline

F Cousins

B Shepherd
BL Noland
JP Rountrey
B Henderson
F Cousins

F Cousins

M Balazik

BASS, ROCK & ROANOKE RJ Brown

BASS, SMALLMOUTH
BOWFIN

CARP

CATFISH, BLUE
CATFISH, CHANNEL
CATFISH, FLATHEAD
CRAPPIE, ALL

GAR, ALL
MUSKELLUNGE, ALL
PERCH, WHITE
PERCH, YELLOW
PICKERAL, CHAIN
SHAD, AMERICAN
SHAD, HICKORY
SUNFISH, ALL
TROUT, BROOK
TROUT, RAINBOW
WARMOUTH

JP Rountrey
W Nicar

JP Rountrey
B Shepherd
WS Johnston
JP Rountrey
M Cline

JP Rountrey
S Lee

F Cousins
WS Johnston
F Cousins

M Kodroff
WS Johnston
W Nicar

W Nicar

W Nicar

JP Rountrey

20-0
15-0
3-13
35-8
11-8
430
1-14
32-0
38-8
4-9
8-0
3-8

55-0 (Rel.)
4-11
9-4

4-0
0-8
3-0
7-14
22-0
63-0
4-0
29-8
1-13
16-0
19-8

1-0
2-11

2-10
2-1
2-5
6-2
0-7

2010 DIVISION LEADERS - SALTWATER

BASS, STRIPED
DRUM, RED
DRUM, RED
DRUM, RED
CROAKER

JP Rountrey
Rob Robinson
F Cousins

B Shepherd

B Shepherd

35-8
42-0
38-8
28-0
1-14

N

0
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2010 DIVISION LEADERS - FRESHWATER

PERCH, WHITE
CATFISH, BLUE
CATFISH, FLATHEAD
GAR, ALL

F Cousins

B Shepherd
JP Rountrey
JP Rountrey

1-9

63-0
29-8
16-0

2010 SPECIES LEADERS LARGEST -

SALTWATER

AMBERJACK, GREATER M Kodroff

BARRACUDA, GREAT
BASS, BLACK SEA
BASS, STRIPED
BLUEFISH

COBIA

CROAKER

DRUM, BLACK

DRUM, RED
FLOUNDER, SUMMER
GROUPER, OTHER
MACKEREL, SPANISH
SEATROUT, SPOTTED
SHEEPSHEAD
TRIGGERFISH
TUNNY, LITTLE

RJ Brown
DN Noland

L Houser

B Henderson
F Cousins

F Cousins

M Cline

B Shepherd
M Cline

BL Noland
JP Rountrey
B Shepherd
R Choi

B Henderson
S. Lee

24-8
15-0
3-13
44-5
11-8
37-0
1-15
32-0
63-0
5-2

8-0

3-8

4-12
13-4
3-10
10-8

nNoOON

Gen
Gen
Plug
Gen
Plug
Plug
Fly
Plug
Plug
Gen
Gen
Gen
Gen
Spin
Gen

Spin
Spin
Spin
Gen
Gen
Gen
Fly

Plug
Plug
Spin
Spin
Fly
Spin
Spin
Fly
Gen
Fly
Fly
Fly

Gen
Spin
Plug
Surf
Fly

Spin
Gen
Fly

Plug

- 12/15/10

PTS DATE LOCATION

222 8/16/10 Manuella Wreck, NC

166  8/2/10 Morehead, NC

346  7/5/10 Triangle Wrecks, Va.
394 12/30/09 Kiptopeke, Va.

191 11/29/10 Triangle Wrecks, Va.
286  9/1/10 Virginia Beach, Va.

312  9/20/10  Hungers Creek, Va.

256 7/18/10 CBBT, Va.

592  9/1/10 Chesapeake Bay, Virginia
228  6/4/10 Chesapeake Bay, Virginia
232  8/10/10  Tarpon Wreck, NC

127 9/22/10 Atlantic Beach, NC

122 6/8/10 Hatteras, N.C.

312 3/14/10 Elizabeth River, Va.

231  10/10/10 38 Tower, NC

266 2/27/10 Chickahominy River, Va.
131  9/26/10  New River, Va.

300 10/18/10 James River, Va.

315 5/27/10 Western Branch, Va.
440 8/29/10 James River, Va.

592  1/1/10 James River, Va.

148 4/12/10 James River, Va.

538  7/2/10 James River, Va.

287 3/20/10 Chickahominy River, Va.
581  11/22/10 Chippokes Creek, Va.
406 9/26/10 New River, Va.

411 12/30/09 Elizabeth River, Va.

270  3/2/10 Chickahominy River, Va.
268 11/3/10 Lee Hall, VA

260  3/24/10 Tar River, NC

312 4/12/10  James River, Va.

438  5/20/10  Western Branch, Va.
330 11/10/10 Sugar Grove, WVA

478  6/26/10 Cedar Springs, Va.

145 5/24/10 Private Pond, Va.

394 12/30/09 Kiptopeke, Va.

525  8/28/10 CBBT, Va.

592  9/1/10 Chesapeake Bay, Virginia
200 5/31/10 Wreck Island, Va.

312  9/20/10  Hungers Creek, Va.

411 12/30/09 Elizabeth River, Va.

592  1/1/10 James River, Va.

538 7/2/10 James River, Va.

581  11/22/10 Chippokes Creek, Va.

BAIT

Jig/squid
Live Bait
Bucktail

Eel

Jig

Bucktail
Clouser
Bucktail/Gulp
Bucktail

Jig + Squid
Bucktail/squid
Live Mullet
Ballyhoo
Wildeye
Sting Silver

Jig

Worm
Yamamoto Worm
Nightcrawler
Corn

Cut Bait
Clouser
Catfish Fly
Silver Buddy
Jerk Shad
Fluke

Grub

Clouser
Spinnerbait
Dart

Clouser
Nightcrawler
Wooly Bugger
Wooly Bugger
Shad Fly

Eel
Jig/Gulp
Bucktail
Crab
Clouser

Grub

Cut Bait
Catfish Fly
Jerk Shad

2010 SPECIES LEADERS LARGEST -

FRESHWATE
BASS, LARGEMOUTH

R

RJ Brown

BASS, ROCK & ROANOKE RJ Brown

BASS, SMALLMOUTH W Nicar
BOWFIN W Nicar
CARP JP Rountrey
CATFISH, BLUE B Shepherd

CATFISH, CHANNEL
CATFISH, FLATHEAD

WS Johnston
JP Rountrey

CRAPPIE, ALL M Cline
GAR, ALL RJ Brown
MUSKELLUNGE, ALL SlLee
PERCH, WHITE F Cousins
PERCH, YELLOW W Nicar
PICKERAL, CHAIN F Cousins
SHAD, AMERICAN M Kodroff
SHAD, HICKORY WS Johnston
SUNFISH, ALL W Nicar
TROUT, BROOK W Nicar
TROUT, RAINBOW W Nicar

WARMOUTH

JP Rountrey

5-10
0-8
3-3
7-14
22-0
63-0
4-0
29-8
1-13
16-0
19-8
1-9
1-3
2-11
3-4
2-10
2-1
2-5
6-2
0-7




Virginia ﬂng[ers Club

TOP YOUTH CATCHES - FRESHWATER (LOCAL)

Claire Watkinson

PERCH, WHITE

VIRGINIA ANGLERS CLUB - 12/15/10

NEW CLUB RECORDS - SALTWATER

BASS, STRIPED
BASS, STRIPED
PERMIT

GROUPER, OTHER
DRUM, RED
FLOUNDER, SUMMER
COBIA

DRUM, RED
MACKEREL, SPANISH
TUNNY, LITTLE

L Houser
R Choi

F Gottwald
BL Noland

Rob Robinson

M Cline

B Shepherd
F Cousins
JP Rountrey

S. Lee

NEW CLUB RECORDS - FRESHWATER

F Cousins

PERCH, WHITE
CATFISH, BLUE
CATFISH, BLUE
WALLEYE
WALLEYE

CATFISH, BLUE
CARP

WARMOUTH
MUSKELLUNGE, ALL
SALMON, CHINOOK
SALMON, ATLANTIC

W Nicar
W Nicar

S Luterek
S Luterek

WS Johnston

JP Rount
JP Rount
S Lee

rey
rey

L. Spurlin
L. Spurlin

0-10 2
44-5 16
36-0 50
24-0 12
8-0 6
42-0 8
5-2 8
45-0 30
38-8 6
3-8 8
10-8 12
1-9 2
35-8" ' 12
10-4 2
10-10 16
10-4 20
10-0 8
22-0 4
0-7 2
19-8 6
29-0 20
12-0 16

Spin

Gen
Braid
Gen
Gen
Spin
Plug
Braid
Plug
Gen
Fly

Spin
Plug
Fly
Gen
Gen
Plug
Gen
Fly
Spin
Fly
Fly

164

276
120
200
232
525
213
109
592
127
210

411
308
197
212

105
440
145
406
199
150

4/14/10

12/7/09
12/18/09
6/11/10
8/10/10
8/28/10
8/21/10
8/28/10
9/1/10
9/22/10
10/30/10

12/30/09
4/19/10
4/26/10
6/12/10
6/17/10
8/28/10
8/29/10
5/24/10
9/26/10
10/27/10
10/25/10

James River, Va.

Chesapeake Bay, Virginia
Kiptopeke, Va.

Key West, Fla.

Tarpon Wreck, NC

CBBT, Va.

CBBT, Va.

The Cell, Va.

Chesapeake Bay, Virginia
Atlantic Beach, NC
Harkers Island, NC

Elizabeth River, Va.
James River, Va.
James River, Va.
Lake Erie, Pa.
Lake Erie, NY.
Private Pond, Va.
James River, Va.
Private Pond, Va.
New River, Va.
Oak Orchard, NY
Oak Orchard, NY

Jig

Eel

Eel

Crab
Bucktail/squid
Jig/Gulp
Jig/Gulp
Jig/Gulp
Bucktail

Live Mullet
Half & Half

Grub

7" SW Grub

Fly

3D Worm Harness
3D Worm Harness
Spinnerbait

Corn

Shad Fly

Fluke

Egg Sucking Leech
Egg Sucking Leech

HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - SALTWATER

PERMIT F Gottwald 24-0 12 Gen 200 6/11/10 Key West, Fla. Crab
HIGHEST POINT NON-LOCAL CATCHES - FRESHWATER

WALLEYE S Luterek 10-10 16 Gen 212 6/12/10 Lake Erie, Pa. 3D Worm Harness
SALMON, CHINOOK L. Spurlin 29-0 20 Fly 199 10/27/10 Oak Orchard, NY Egg Sucking Leech
SALMON, ATLANTIC L. Spurlin 12-0 16 Fly 150 10/25/10 Oak Orchard, NY Egg Sucking Leech
TROUT, BROWN L. Spurlin 9-0 12 Fly 244  10/26/10 Oak Orchard, NY Egg Sucking Leech

C.V. KINNARD AWARD COMPETITION - thru 12/01/10

ANGLER FIRSTS SECONDS THIRDS PLACES POINTS AVERAGE

Parks Rountrey 3 3 3 9 3456 384 Winner for 2010
Fred Cousins 2 5 3 10 2969 296

Billy Nicar 4 1 1 6 2200 366

Eddy Johnston 0 0 2 2 728 364

Fred Murray 1 0 0 1 586 586

Bob Brown 0 1 0 1 465 465

Scott Johnston 0 0 1 1 270 270
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» Robert Thomas:
Fishing Adventures

Fly Casting & Fly Tying Instruction
Equipment: Rods, Reels, Lines, etc.
Fly Tying Materials & Tools
Hosted Trips

MattyJ Saltwater Flies
(804) 266-5458
rtphotography@comcast.net
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GREEN TOP

Serving Virginians

by Virginians Since 1947

FeBiiic .
4= suimano

TACKLE SYSTLMS

10193 Washington Highway, H
Glen Allen, VA 23059 Visit Qur
(Just off 1-95-Exit 868; Exit 43C off 1:295) New webshe!
(804)550-2188 www.greentophuntfish.com

Ilrln@gmniuphnnlﬁslmnn

We Appreciate Your Business!

Bulletin Editor: Johnny Wetlaufer, 647-4042

Design and Layout: Rob Choi
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